

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1136 OF 2026**



Between:

1. Shaik Khadar Basha, S/o. Shaik Patcha, aged about 56 years, R/o. D. No. 3-20, Eastpalem Village, Podili Mandal, Prakasam District, A.P.
2. Shaik Jilani Basha, S/o. Shaik Kalesha, aged about 56 years, R/o. D. No. 3-95-1, Aakula Street, Pamur Town, Pamur Mandal, Prakasam District, A.P.
3. Shaik Abdul Rasool, S/o. Abdul Kareem, aged about 56 years, R/o. D.No.14-270/9/2, Chenna Reddy Ventures Putchala Metta, Darsi, Prakasam District, A.P.
4. Dande Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged about 57 years, R/o. D. No. 1-294, Chandrasekharapuram Village, Chandrasekharapuram Mandal, Prakasam District, A.P.
5. Ravuru Murali Krishna, S/o. Shanmukha Chari, aged about 56 years, R/o. Beside Sivaraju Rice Mill, Bairagimanyam Village, Singarayakonda Mandal, Prakasam District, A.P.
6. Duddu Jambaiah, S/o. Sessaiah, aged about 53 years, R/o. D.NO.3-95A, S.C. Colony, Chimmiribanda Konanki Village, Martur Mandal, Bapatla District, A.P.
7. Pudi Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Lakshmu Naidu, aged about 55 years, R/o. Ravivalasa Village, Gudepuvalasa Panchayat, Badangi Mandal, Vizianagaram District, A.P.
8. Sariki Samba Murty, S/o. Sriramulu, aged about 55 years, R/o. M. Kothavalasa Village, Bondepalle Mandal, Vizianagaram District, A.P.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri K. Vijayanand, I.A.S., The Chief Secretary, General Administration Department, 1st Block, 1st Floor, Interim Government Complex, A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522238.
2. Sri Kona Sasidhar, I.A.S., The Special Chief Secretary, School Education Department, 4th Block, 1st Floor, Room No.214 A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522238.
3. Sri V. Vijay Rama Raju, I.A.S., The Commissioner of School Education, Department of School Education, D.No.398/3, Vidya bhavan, Venkatadiri Towers, Atmakur Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.-522503.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under section 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971 r/w Article 215 of the Constitution of India, above case through their Counsel Sri SRINIVASA RAO NARRA praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the Respondents herein for utter disobedience and disregard shown to the Final Orders of this Hon'ble Court in W.P. No. 22546/2025 dated 28.08.2025.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRINIVASA RAO NARRA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the Respondents no 2 and 3 to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri Kona Sasidhar, I.A.S., The Special Chief Secretary, School Education Department, 4th Block, 1st Floor, Room No.214 A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522238.
2. Sri V. Vijay Rama Raju, I.A.S., The Commissioner of School Education, Department of School Education, D.No.398/3, Vidya bhavan, Venkatadiri Towers, Atmakur Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.-522503.

be and hereby are directed to show cause as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 21.04.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By SPECIAL MESSENGER in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents no 2 and 3 and to return to this court before 31.04.2026)
2. Sri Kona Sasidhar, I.A.S., The Special Chief Secretary, School Education Department, 4th Block, 1st Floor, Room No.214 A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522238. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. Sri V. Vijay Rama Raju, I.A.S., The Commissioner of School Education, Department of School Education, D.No.398/3, Vidya bhavan, Venkatadiri Towers, Atmakur Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.-522503. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:18.03.2026

NOTE:LIST THIS MATTER ON 21.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No. 1136 OF 2026

